RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION TO REPEAL RESOLUTION 2327 CONCERNING PROVIDING WATER TO GILLETTE REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM CUSTOMERS

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2011 the Gillette City Council passed Resolution 2327, a Resolution Concerning Rural Water System Extensions; and

WHEREAS, by the terms of Resolution 2327, certain restraints and conditions on the providing of water to County Water Districts and future customers of the Gillette Regional Water System until such time as a significant increase in water production was available through the development and completion of the Gillette Regional Water System; and

WHEREAS, the development and completion of the Gillette Regional Water System is now sufficient or provide water to Regional Water Supply System Customers who are seeking to acquire and make use of water produced from the System; and

WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2017, Regional Water Supply System Customers may request water to be provided to them under the terms and conditions of their respective Water Services Agreement.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF GILLETTE, WYOMING:

- 1. Resolution 2327, previously passed by the Gillette City Council, on July 5, 2011 is hereby REPEALED.
- 2. Effective July 1, 2017, Regional Water Customers may request and shall receive water to be provided to them under the terms and conditions of their respective Water Service Agreement.

Agreement.		
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this	day of	2017.
	Louise Carter-King, Mayor	
(C.E.A.I.)		
(S E A L) ATTEST:		

Karlene Abelseth, City Clerk